




May 17, 1991

Skip Daum

President

Association Headquarters

 of California

1100 N Street, Suite 5

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request For Advice







Our File No. A-91-214

Dear Mr. Daum:


We have received your letter dated April 4, 1991, seeking written confirmation of the telephone advice I provided regarding the permissible use of committee funds under the Political Reform Act ("the Act").    You wrote on behalf of the California School Nurses Organization Political Action Committee (the "committee" or "CSNO PAC").  Your letter accurately reflects the advice I provided to you.

QUESTION


May the CSNO PAC use committee funds to pay for a breakfast where legislators and legislative staff can meet members and staff of CSNO PAC?  May the committee pay for the transportation of committee members and staff to the breakfast?

CONCLUSION


The committee may use committee funds to pay for a breakfast where legislators and their staff are invited so long as the event is directly related to a political purpose.  The committee may pay for the transportation of committee staff and members to the breakfast.

FACTS


The committee plans to hold a breakfast at the Capitol Basement Cafeteria.  The committee will invite legislators, legislative staff, and members and staff of the committee.  The holding of the breakfast is to provide an opportunity for staff and members of the committee to meet with legislators and legislative staff and to convey the concerns of the committee and its members.  Many members of the committee will come from Southern California to attend the breakfast.

ANALYSIS


The Act permits certain uses of campaign funds held by candidates, elected officials, and political action and other committees (Section 89511(a)); the specified uses serve as a guide to practices not otherwise expressly mentioned. (Section 89513.)  


The Act defines the term "gift" to mean a payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received.  (Section 82028.)  The legislators and their staff who attend the breakfast would be deemed to have received gifts from the committee for purposes of the Act.  (In re Gutierrez (1977) 3 FPPC Ops. 44, copy enclosed.)  The expenditure of campaign funds for "personal gifts" is permitted only when the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513(f)(1).)  Similarly, funds cannot be used to pay or reimburse employees or staff of the committee for travel and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 89513.)  If the travel and accommodations are for members of the PAC who are not employees or staff, then the travel and accommodations are gifts and would be analyzed under Section 89513(f)(1).  Regardless, the inquiry is whether the expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


We conclude that the gifts provided to the legislators and their staffs and the travel are permitted because they are directly related to a political purpose.  The holding of the breakfast is to provide an opportunity for officers and members of the committee to meet with legislators and legislative staff and to convey the concerns of the committee and its members.  For these reasons it appears that the expenditures meet the requirements of the Act.


Since the committee is required to maintain detailed records of its expenditures (Section 84104) and since there is a gift limit of $250 from any single source per year (Section 89504, 89505) and a $10 per calendar month limit on gifts by a lobbyist to specified state officials (Section 86203, 86204) we recommend that you have each of the attendees sign in so that you have the necessary supporting records.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely, 






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Mark T. Morodomi







Counsel, Legal Division
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